

## **EXTRAORDINARY**

## **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

# No. 2045, CUTTACK, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2012 / KARTIKA 9, 1934

# OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR

# Raj Bhawan, Bhubaneswar

## **ORDER**

Dated the 30th October, 2012

No. 801-U-15/2012/SG (HE)—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (6) of Section 24 of the Odisha Universities Act, 1989 (Odisha Act 5 of 1989) and in consultation with the State Government, the Chancellor has been pleased to allow the following amendments to be made to the Odisha Universities First Statutes, 1990, namely:—

- **1.** (1) These statutes may be called the Odisha Universities (Amendment) Statutes, 2012.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the *Odisha* Gazette.
- **2.** In the Odisha Universities First Statutes, 1990 (hereinafter referred to as the said statutes), in statute 2, in sub-statute (2),
  - (i) after clause (g), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-
  - "(g-i) "Contractual Teacher" means a Teacher who is appointed on contractual basis in self financing as well as to fill up the UGC sanctioned positions"; and
  - (ii) after clause (m), the following clause shall be inserted, namely: —
  - "(m-i) "Instructor" means Instructor of any category, (i.e. workshop instructor, field work instructor etc.) with Master Degree requirement for the post".
  - 3. In the said statutes, in statute 4.:—
    - (a) in sub-statute (1),
    - (*i*) in clause (i), for the words "Director of Correspondence Courses", the words "Director of Distance and Continuing Correspondence Education (DDCE)" shall be substituted;

- (ii) in clause (ii), after the words "Part-time Lecturers" the following shall be inserted, namely:- "/ Contractual Teachers";
- (iii) in clause (iii), for the words and brackets "Shikshaka (Instructor)", the words "Instructor of any category (e.g. Workshop Instructor, Field Work Instructor, etc.) with Master Degree requirement for the post"; shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-statute (5), for clause (ii), the following clause shall be substituted; namely: —

"In case of appointment of Professor, the Vice-Chancellor shall request the Chancellor for nominating an expert to the Selection Committee in addition to the experts appointed in accordance with Clause 22 of the Act, the Chancellor shall nominate a panel of three experts (in order of preference and priority) for each of the faculty Selection Committee and the Vice-Chancellor shall issue the letters of appointment to each nominee of the Chancellor in accordance with the priority indicated by the Chancellor; Rules and Guidelines of the UGC shall govern the constitution of the Selection Committee and procedure of selection of teachers under UGC Promotion Selection."; and

- (c) for sub-statute (8), the following sub-statute shall be substituted; namely:-
- "(8) the workload of the teachers of the Universities shall be as prescribed by the UGC from time to time."
- **4.** In the said statutes, in statute 9, in clause (iii), for the figure "Rs.50,000/-" the figures and words "Rupees 2,00,000/-" shall be substituted;
- **5.** In the said statutes, in statute 10, in sub-statute (1), for clause (a), the following clause shall be substituted; namely:- "(a) The Vice-Chancellor shall be paid a salary as fixed by Govt. from time to time and approved by the Chancellor."
- **6.** In the said statutes, in statute 12, in sub-statute (3), the word "prior" appearing before the word "approval" shall be deleted.
- **7.** In the said statutes, in statute 14, in sub-statute (2), for the words "the Syndicate and" appearing after the words "by assigned to them" shall be deleted.
- **8.** In the said statutes, in statute 16, the words "the Syndicate" appearing after the words "assigned to by", shall be deleted.

- **9.** In the said statutes, in statute 21, after sub-statute (23), the following substatute shall be added, namely: —
- "(24) To establish new institutes/centres of learning in the University in collaboration with industrial houses/corporate houses/trusts and other reputed national and international research institutes/organisations in the public/private partnership mode for Academic programmes only. Such collaboration shall be made with prior approval of Government. Financial liability (Recurring and non-recurring) shall not evolve Government out of such collaboration."
- **10.** In the said statutes, in statute 81, for sub-statute (1), the following sub-statute shall be substituted, namely:- "(1) The Universities shall have such of the following faculties as it may deem necessary to constitute, namely:
  - (1) Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
  - (2) Faculty of Science and Technology
  - (3) Faculty of Legal Studies
  - (4) Faculty of Medical Sciences
  - (5) Faculty of Business Studies and Management
  - (6) Faculty of Pedagogical Sciences (Education)
  - (7) Such other Faculties as may be constituted by the Syndicate in this behalf."
  - 11. In the said statutes, in statute 82,—
    - (a) in sub-statute (1), for the words "Faculty of Arts", the words "Faculty of Humanities and Social Science" shall be substituted.
    - (b) in sub-statute (2), for the words "Faculty of Science", the words "Faculty of Science and Technology" shall be substituted.
    - (c) for sub-statute (3), the following sub-statute shall be substituted, namely:—
      - "(3) For purposes of awarding degrees to candidates having a first degree in the following subjects or departments of teaching as the case may be, may be included in Faculties as the Regulations may provide in this behalf, —
      - (1) Mathematics;
      - (2) Geography;

(5) Home Science;

(3) Psychology;

(6) Statistics; and

(4) Anthropology;

(7) Economics.";

- (d) in sub-statute (4), for the words "Engineering and Medicine", the words "Science & Technology and Medical Science" shall be substituted; and
- (e) for sub-statute (5), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(5) The Faculties of Legal Studies and Pedagogical Sciences (Education) may include such other departments of teaching as may be instituted by the University from time to time".
- **12.** In the said statutes, in statute 83, the following proviso to sub-statute (1) shall be inserted, namely": —

"Provided that all Departments under the faculty get representation in the faculty".

- 13. In the said statutes, for statute 86, the following statute shall be substituted, namely:- "86. The senior most Head of the Department from among the members of the faculty shall be Dean of the faculty. In his absence next senior most Head of Department shall be the Dean of the faculty. Provided that one can hold the post of Dean for a period of three years".
- **14.** In the said statutes, in statutes "87" and "88" for the words "Faculty", wherever appear, the word "Dean" shall respectively be substituted.
- **15.** In the said statutes, in statute 91, for the word "elected" and the word "State" the word "selected" and the words "State/research organisations/industries" shall be substituted respectively.
- **16.** In the said statutes, for the statute 93, the following statute shall be substituted, namely:- "93. The senior-most member of the P.G. Department shall be the Chairman of the Board of Studies and shall hold the appointment as such for the term of Board of Studies.

Provided that in the case of a temporary vacancy caused in the office of the Chairman owing to death, illness or otherwise the next senior most teacher of the P.G. Department shall be the Chairman".

**17.** In the said statutes, in statute 98, the existing 2nd sentence shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"The senior most member of such joint Board shall be act as its Chairman".

- 18. In the said statutes, in statute 148;-
  - (a) for clause (i), the following clauses shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(i) The Syndicate may prescribe robes for the Chancellor, Vice-Chancellor, Members of the Syndicate, Academic Council, Senate,

- Candidates for different honorary degrees of the Universities and other recipient of degrees" and (b) the clauses "(iv)" and "(v)" shall be renamed as clause "(ii)" and clause "(iii)" respectively".
- **19.** In the said statutes, in statute 153, in sub-statute (2), for the letters "OSEB" the words "concerned Electric Supply Company" shall be substituted.
  - **20.** In the said statutes, in statute 161, in sub-statute (1),
    - (a) in clause (c), for the words "the Education and Youth Service Department" the words "Department of Higher Education" shall be substituted; and
    - (b) clause (f) shall be deleted.
- **21.** In the said statutes, in statute 206, for the word "At least" wherever they appear, the word "Ordinarily" shall be substituted.
- **22.** In the said statutes, in statute 214, after sub-statute (6), the following sub-statute shall be added, namely:—
- "(7) The Syndicate may cancel a paper in respect of an Examination Centre on account of malpractice or other irregularities on the basis of the report submitted to the Syndicate.".
- **23.** In the said statutes, in statute 251, in sub-statute (1), for the word "regular" appearing before the word "Professor" shall be deleted.
- **24.** In the said statutes, in statute 252, in sub-statute (2), for the words "one" and "OSEB" the words "two" and "concerned Electricity Supply Company" shall respectively be substituted.
- **25.** In the said statutes, in statute 275, for sub-clause (1), the followings, shall be substituted, namely:- "(1) The Government of Odisha rules be made applicable *mutatis mutandis*."
- **26.** In the said statutes, for statute 291, the following shall be substituted, namely: "The period of qualifying service of employees reckoned up to the age of their superannuation shall be taken into consideration to determine the quantum of their pension, family pension and gratuity."
- **27.** In the said statutes, in statute 293, for the second proviso to sub-statute (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

"Provided further that the University shall pay contribution to an employee under the CPF Scheme up to the age of his/her superannuation.", and

(ii) in sub statute (2), for the words and figures "58 years" wherever they appear, the words "age of superannuation", shall be substituted.

- **28.** In the said statutes, in statute 294, for the words "Controller of Accounts, Odisha" and the word "Controller" wherever they appear, the words "the Comptroller of Finance." shall respectively be substituted.
  - **29.** In the said statutes, in statute 295; —
  - (a) in sub statute (1), for the words "and the Controller" appearing after the words "Government of Odisha," shall be deleted
  - (b) in sub-statute (2), before the words "pension requirements" the words "retirement benefits and," shall be inserted.
  - **30.** In the said statutes, in statute 298; —
  - (a) in sub-statute (1), for the words "with the Director" the words " in the Pension Fund." shall be substituted;
  - (b) in sub-statute (2), for the words appearing after "superannuation of the employee" shall be deleted;
  - (c) in sub-statute (3), the words "the sanction order shall be sent to the Controller for payment", shall be deleted.
    - (d) for sub-statute (4), the following sub-statute shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "(4) Pension to the employees of the University shall be paid by the concerned Universities in a manner as prescribed in Employees' Pension Fund (Administration) Rules of the concerned Universities".
- **31.** In the said statutes, for the word "Orissa" wherever appear, the word "Odisha" shall be substituted.

By order of Chancellor

PARAG GUPTA

Commissioner-*cum*-Secretary to the Chancellor